PUBLIC SAFETY COMMITTEE REPORT relative to a monetary donation for the next phase of the Los Angeles Police Department's (LAPD) Digital In-Car Video System.

Recommendation for Council action:

AUTHORIZE the LAPD to accept a monetary donation in the amount of \$1,000,000 from the Los Angeles Police Foundation to fund the implementation of Phase II of the LAPD's Digital In-Car Video System, and THANK the donor for this generous gift.

<u>Fiscal Impact Statement</u>: None submitted by the LAPD. Neither the City Administrative Officer nor the Chief Legislative Officer has completed a financial analysis of this report.

<u>Community Impact Statement</u>: None submitted.

<u>SUMMARY</u>

In a report to the Board of Police Commissioners dated July 18, 2014 (attached to the Council file), LAPD requests authority to accept a monetary donation for the next phase of the Department Digital In-Car Video System. Phase II of the Digital In-Car Video System entails the installation of cameras in patrol vehicles in the Department's Central, West, and Valley Bureaus. According to LAPD, the Digital In-Car Video System will provide quicker and more credible adjudications of personnel complaints and administrative investigations. On July 29, 2014, the Board approved the Department's request.

At its special meeting held October 1, 2014, the Public Safety Committee recommended that Council authorize LAPD to accept this donation.

Respectfully Submitted,

PUBLIC SAFETY COMMITTEE

MEMBER VOTE
ENGLANDER: YES
BUSCAINO: YES

BONIN: ABSENT O'FARRELL: YES

MARTINEZ: ABSENT

jaw